
CIRCUIT COURT ARRAIGNMENTS
Date: 2/2/2026 12:00 AM Thru 2/8/2026 12:00 AM

Prepared by Office of Commonwealth's Attorney
Gerina D. Whethers

Grubbs, Joshua Dwayne Hon. Hammad Khan Attorney General's Office 26CR0192

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 8:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division One

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 512.030 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

Cheeks Jr., Jess David Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett Division C 26CR0201

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 8:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division One

KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 1

KRS 511.050 POSSESSION OF BURGLAR'S TOOLS 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

Dejesus, Anna Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett Division C 26CR0201

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 8:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division One

KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 1

KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 1

KRS 511.050 POSSESSION OF BURGLAR'S TOOLS 1

KRS 520.040 ESCAPE IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST 1

Crass, Julie A. Erin M. Hartman Division B 26CR0217

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 8:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division One

KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID 1

KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE 1

KRS 189.290 CARELESS DRIVING 1

KRS 507.060 VEHICULAR HOMICIDE WHEN UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS OR 
SUBSTANCES 1

KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a)
(11)

OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF 
INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE (AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES) 1

Wagner Jr., George Elmer William Jacoby Botts Division A 25CR2788

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 9:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two

KRS 512.020, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY) 1

KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (COMPLICITY) 1

McQuilling Jr., Richard Lee Evan Callahan Division C 26CR0191

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 9:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three

KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 1

1/29/2026 3:19:04 PM

open:Case:25-5156
open:Case:25-5155
open:Case:25-5155
open:Case:26-360
open:Case:25-4500
open:Case:25-5158


Wilson, Jermariss D. Hon. Jennifer Hall Attorney General's Office 26CR0202

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 9:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID 1

KRS 189.290 RECKLESS DRIVING 1

KRS 186.620(2)
OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE 
OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN REVOKED, SUSPENDED, 
CANCELLED OR DENIED

1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON 1

Elfalan, Shayne Darius Stacy K. Greive Division A 26CR0210

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 9:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three

KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

Hamilton, Destiny M. Andrew Daley Narcotics Unit 26CR0212

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 9:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three

KRS 218A.1421, 
218A.992, 502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (MORE 
THAN 8 OUNCES BUT LESS THAN 5 POUNDS) WHILE IN POSSESSION 
OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1

KRS 218A.1415, 
218A.992

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II HYDROCODONE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A 
FIREARM 

1

KRS 218A.1404(1), 
218A.992

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE FIRST OFFENSE WHILE 
IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 1

KRS 218A.500(2), 
502.020

ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 
(COMPLICITY) 1

KRS 218A.1412, 
218A.992, 502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE 
SCHEDULE II OXYCODONE TEN DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1

KRS 218A.1413, 
218A.992, 502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND 
DEGREE SCHEDULE I PSILOCYBIN TEN DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1

Harshfield, Cannon D. Andrew Daley Narcotics Unit 26CR0212

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 9:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three

KRS 218A.1421, 
218A.992, 502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (MORE 
THAN 8 OUNCES BUT LESS THAN 5 POUNDS) WHILE IN POSSESSION 
OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1

KRS 218A.1415, 
218A.992

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II HYDROCODONE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A 
FIREARM 

1

KRS 218A.1404(1), 
218A.992

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE FIRST OFFENSE WHILE 
IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 1

KRS 218A.500(2), 
502.020

ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 
(COMPLICITY) 1

KRS 218A.1412, 
218A.992, 502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE 
SCHEDULE II OXYCODONE TEN DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1

KRS 218A.1413, 
218A.992, 502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND 
DEGREE SCHEDULE I PSILOCYBIN TEN DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1

1/29/2026 3:19:04 PM

open:Case:25-5102
open:Case:25-5223
open:Case:25-5091
open:Case:25-5091


Pipkin, Brandon Eric Jillian Benningfield Special Victims Unit 26CR0189

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 10:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five

KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RELATED) 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I 
HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 1

Rady, Jerry Nelson Kayleigh Morgan Profumo Special Victims Unit 26CR0194

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 10:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RELATED) 1

KRS 509.020 UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

Farr, Sean William Jacoby Botts Division A 26CR0197

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 10:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND 
DEGREE 1

KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND 
DEGREE 1

KRS 523.110(1) GIVING OFFICER FALSE IDENTIFYING INFORMATION 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING) 1

Raybon, Lanesha Shanae Andrew Daley Narcotics Unit 26CR0204

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 10:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(COMPLICITY) 1

1/29/2026 3:19:04 PM

open:Case:25-5227
open:Case:25-5018
open:Case:25-5009
open:Case:25-5136


Alexander, Naquan Markell Leah Heightchew Special Victims Unit 26CR0208

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 10:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five

KRS 508.175 STRANGULATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RELATED) 1

KRS 509.020 UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RELATED) 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RELATED) 1

KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

Stallings, Kolbe Lee Jillian Benningfield Special Victims Unit 26CR0219

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 10:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five

KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RELATED) 1

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN) 1

KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RELATED) 1

KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

Denney, Tyler Anthony J. Maxwell Gosman Special Victims Unit 26CR0223

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 10:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five

KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.050 MENACING 1

KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

Burns, Alfrachanna Michelle Kayleigh Morgan Profumo Special Victims Unit 26CR0221

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 11:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six

KRS 508.032 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE THIRD OR SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE 1

Prewitt, Thomas McKinley Andrew S. Reinhardt Special Victims Unit 26CR0229

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 11:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

1/29/2026 3:19:04 PM

open:Case:25-5010
open:Case:25-4906
open:Case:25-4919
open:Case:25-4892
open:Case:25-4969


Blackburn Jr., Leo J. Critt Cunningham III Attorney General's Office 26CR0190

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 11:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

Dukes II, Norman Ray Leah Heightchew Special Victims Unit 26CR0193

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 11:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

KRS 514.100 UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A VEHICLE - FIRST OFFENSE 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN 
$1,000,000 (AUTO) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN 
$1,000,000 (AUTO) 1

KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

Gonqueh, George Matthew Cody Hill Division C 26CR0214

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 11:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven

KRS 209.990(3), 502.020 WANTON ABUSE OR NEGLECT OF AN ADULT (COMPLICITY) 1

Vakor, Samuel Matthew Cody Hill Division C 26CR0214

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 11:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven

KRS 209.990(3), 502.020 WANTON ABUSE OR NEGLECT OF AN ADULT (COMPLICITY) 1

Douglas, Raymond Jalyn Hewitt Division A 26CR0225

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 11:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 1

Taylor, Robert Anthony Jalyn Hewitt Division A 26CR0225

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 11:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

1/29/2026 3:19:04 PM

open:Case:25-5168
open:Case:25-4908
open:Case:26-106
open:Case:26-106
open:Case:25-5174
open:Case:25-5174


Stallworth, Deangelo Deontae Isaac Tyler Fain Special Victims Unit 26CR0226

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 11:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven

KRS 510.070(1)(b)(1) SODOMY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 510.070(1)(b)(1) SODOMY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 510.110(1)(c) SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 510.110(1)(c) SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 530.020 INCEST - WITH PERSON LESS THAN 12 YEARS OF AGE 1

KRS 530.020 INCEST - WITH PERSON LESS THAN 12 YEARS OF AGE 1

KRS 524.040 INTIMIDATING A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS 1

KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE 1

Guess, Charles Mitchell Alexandra Morgan Narcotics Unit 26CR0230

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 11:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven

KRS 218A.1412, 
218A.992, 502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE 
SCHEDULE II FENTANYL WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 
(COMPLICITY)

1

KRS 218A.1412, 
218A.992, 502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE 
SCHEDULE I HEROIN WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 
(COMPLICITY)

1

KRS 218A.1421, 
218A.992, 502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS 
THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY) 1

De Sarno, Anessa Elizabeth Evan Callahan Division C 26CR0149

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 1:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight

KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND 
DEGREE 1

KRS 514.040(1)(a) THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE 
IMPRESSION) 1

KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND 
DEGREE 1

KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND 
DEGREE 1

Gaines, Tyler P. Michael Harrell Rocket Docket 26CR0187

Arraignment Date 2/5/2026 1:15:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

Ricardo-Verdecia, Richard Virginia Call Division B 26CR0196

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 1:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight

KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

Ruelas-Torres, Julio Virginia Call Division B 26CR0196

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 1:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight

KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

1/29/2026 3:19:04 PM

open:Case:25-4288
open:Case:26-193
open:Case:25-5089
open:Case:26-212
open:Case:25-5163
open:Case:25-5163


Perez Ramirez, Jorge Jesus Christie J. Foster Special Victims Unit 26CR0199

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 1:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine

KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.100 CRIMINAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

Willis, Timothy J. Hon. Jennifer Hall Attorney General's Office 26CR0216

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 1:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 527.050 POSSESSION OF A DEFACED FIREARM 1

Alvarez, Marlon Bernal Christopher E. Hutchison Division C 26CR0203

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 2:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten

KRS 508.025 ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (POLICE/PROBATION OFFICER) 1

KRS 508.025 ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (POLICE/PROBATION OFFICER) 1

KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

Creech, Anthony Erin M. Hartman Division B 26CR0211

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 2:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten

KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000 1

KRS 186.620(2)
OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE 
OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN REVOKED, SUSPENDED, 
CANCELLED OR DENIED

1

Wallace, Tereek Thomas Leah Heightchew Special Victims Unit 26CR0218

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 2:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten

KRS 511.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 512.030 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 512.030 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

Sowell, Jerrod Deshawn Kayleigh Morgan Profumo Special Victims Unit 26CR0220

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 2:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten

KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RELATED) 1

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

KRS 509.030 UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 512.030 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

1/29/2026 3:19:04 PM

open:Case:25-5005
open:Case:25-5137
open:Case:25-5220
open:Case:25-5119
open:Case:25-4972
open:Case:25-4924


Harris, Davion Masikee Michael Harrell Rocket Docket 26CR0188

Arraignment Date 2/6/2026 9:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven

KRS 508.025 ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (POLICE/PROBATION OFFICER) 1

Simpson, Ryan C. Evan Callahan Division C 26CR0198

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 2:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven

KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE 1

Caraballo-Vidal, Pavel Isaac Tyler Fain Special Victims Unit 26CR0206

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 2:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven

KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RELATED) 1

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

Sweeney, Taiwon Melvin Jillian Benningfield Special Victims Unit 26CR0222

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 2:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven

KRS 508.140 STALKING IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 524.050 TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS 1

KRS 524.040 INTIMIDATING A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS 1

KRS 524.055 RETALIATING AGAINST A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS 1

KRS 456.180 VIOLATION OF INTERPERSONAL PROTECTIVE ORDER 1

KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

Smith, Damion M. Stacy K. Greive Division A 26CR0227

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 2:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven

KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM 1

KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR 
VEHICLE) 1

KRS 218A.1421, 
218A.992

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS 
THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 1

KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 1

KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (MOTOR 
VEHICLE) 1

Washington, Lewis Lamont William Jacoby Botts Division A 26CR0169

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 3:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 189.040 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH ONE HEADLAMP INOPERABLE 1

KRS 516.070 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE THIRD 
DEGREE 1

KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

1/29/2026 3:19:04 PM

open:Case:26-226
open:Case:25-5049
open:Case:25-5088
open:Case:25-4940
open:Case:25-5050
open:Case:25-4886


Richardson, James K. Jackson Rice Violent Crimes Unit 26CR0195

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 3:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 218A.1415, 
218A.992

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A 
FIREARM SECOND OFFENSE 

1

KRS 218A.1415, 
218A.992

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A 
FIREARM

1

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II METHAMPHETAMINE 1

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 1

KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

Clarkson-McCray, Shelonda Ann Scott B. Drabenstadt Violent Crimes Unit 26CR0200

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 3:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 525.130 CRUELTY TO ANIMALS IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 525.135 TORTURE OF A DOG OR CAT 1

JCO 91.090 (B) LACK OF PROVISION OF NECESSITIES 1

Davis, Edger Quincy Raygan Kilby Special Victims Unit 26CR0205

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 3:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RELATED) 1

KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN) 1

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

KRS 524.040 INTIMIDATING A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 1

Lennon, Saeed Andre Eric Robert Jenkins Violent Crimes Unit 26CR0207

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 3:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

Wilson, Kenneth Tredonte Lamaw J. Maxwell Gosman Special Victims Unit 26CR0224

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 3:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RELATED) 1

KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RELATED) 1

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

1/29/2026 3:19:04 PM

open:Case:25-5176
open:Case:25-4935
open:Case:25-4936
open:Case:25-5218
open:Case:25-4948


Mills, Dontae Fox Ryane Conroy Violent Crimes Unit 26CR0228

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 3:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 508.010, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY) 1

KRS 508.020, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY) 1

KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF 
FIREARM) (COMPLICITY) 1

Watters, Jaden Jayvon Ryane Conroy Violent Crimes Unit 26CR0228

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 3:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 508.010, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY) 1

KRS 508.020, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY) 1

KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF 
FIREARM) (COMPLICITY) 1

Prusator, Taylor Kayla Crepps Division A 26CR0209

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 3:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(AUTO) 1

KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

1/29/2026 3:19:04 PM

open:Case:25-4942
open:Case:25-4942
open:Case:25-4982


Dean, Gary Devon Ryane Conroy Violent Crimes Unit 26CR0213

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 3:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen

KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR 
VEHICLE) 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 186.620(2)
OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE 
OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN REVOKED, SUSPENDED, 
CANCELLED OR DENIED

1

KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

Slaughter, Charles R. Erin M. Hartman Division B 26CR0215

Arraignment Date 2/2/2026 3:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen

KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

1/29/2026 3:19:04 PM

open:Case:26-273
open:Case:25-4904


Cases Dismissed or Remanded For the Week of 
01/26/26

Defendant: Mr. Jon Carlos Booker Referring Case: 25F008883

UOR Statute
00425-0 KRS 186.170(1) IMPROPER DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATE

Disposition: Remanded to District Court

00424-0 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

Disposition: Remanded to District Court

25062-0 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Disposition: Proof Heard No True Bill

00480-0 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

Disposition: Remanded to District Court

50229-0 KRS 186A.100 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHCILE WITH NONE/IMPROPER USE OF TEMPORARY TAG 
WHEN REQUIRED

Disposition: Remanded to District Court

CCN: 165051

Defendant: Ms. Brandy N. Schott Referring Case: 25F008986

UOR Statute
28012-0 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Disposition: Proof Heard No True Bill

23237-0 KRS 514.120(1)(a)OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Disposition: Proof Heard No True Bill

28008-0 KRS 514.110(3) RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY UNDER $500

Disposition: Remanded to District Court

00197-0 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

Disposition: Proof Heard No True Bill

02404-0 KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST

Disposition: Remanded to District Court

00199-0 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

Disposition: Remanded to District Court

CCN: 165082

1/29/2026 3:19:13 PM
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